

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER SEVEN

WHEREAS, the Iowa State Drug Abuse Authority has been created by Executive Order Number Four to provide planning and coordination of all drug abuse related programming in the state; and

WHEREAS, I have directed the Offices and employees of the State of Iowa and called upon our citizens to cooperate fully with the Authority and its representatives in providing Iowans with the best possible services for controlling the effects of drug abuse:

NOW, THEREFORE, I Robert D. Ray, Governor of the State of Iowa, do hereby designate the Iowa State Drug Abuse Authority as the central entity in cooperation with the Office of Planning and Programming for reviewing and commenting on all drug abuse related grants submitted to state or federal agencies.

I also direct that all grant applications relating to drug abuse education, prevention, treatment and rehabilitation submitted to any state or federal agencies be submitted to the Iowa State Drug Abuse Authority and the Office of Planning and Programming for review and comment to insure long range coordination of local, state, and federal efforts to reduce the problem of Drug Abuse in Iowa.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Iowa to be affixed. Done at Des Moines, Iowa, this day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-two.

GOVERNO

Attest:

SECRETARY OF STATE